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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY
(INSTALLATIONS AND ENVIRONMENT)
1000 NAVY PENTAGON
WASHINGTON. D.C. 20350-1000

March 26, 2007

Senator Judith T. Won Pat

Payless Corporate Office Bldg. Ste 102
116 Chalan Santo Papa

Hagatna, Guam 96910

Dear Senator Won Pat:

Thank you for your letter of 26 March regarding the public scoping meetings. The
scoping meetings are intended to give the public the opportunity to comment on the
proposed military activities so we can better define the scope of the issues to be analyzed
in the Environmental Impact Statement (EIS). There will be opportunities for the public
to address their concerns with the appropriate subject-matter experts in different forums
during each session. Our goal is to acquire verbal and written comments that will help
define the scope of the environmental analysis. The purpose of each session is to receive
information.

The National Environmental Policy Act, which mandates environmental analysis
for federally funded projects is essentially a law of disclosure. It ensures that agencies
provide decision makers with well-thought-out societal gains and losses that could result
with each decision. Public comments and inputs to the scoping process are important
because it helps us collect information and identify concerns and issues prior to
conducting the actual analysis. We anticipate the environmental analysis to take
approximately three years to complete. The analysis will look at all viable alternatives
and will be used as a decision tool for the proposed military activities on Guam.

- The process involves the participation of many, including several Federal
Agencies and Departments, the Government of Guam and agencies, the Government of
the Commonwealth of Northern Mariana Islands and agencies, the public, and other
interested parties. Copies of the Draft Environmental Impact Statement will be available
for public review and comment. No decision will be made to implement any alternative
until after the EIS process is complete, and the Record of Decision is signed by the
Assistant Secretary of the Navy (Installations and Environment).



The demographic information that you requested for the relocating Marines and
their families is as follows:

Total Married Percent Married
General Officer 4 4 100
Field Grade 247 221 89.4
Company Grade 629 398 63.25
Junior Enlisted 3350 1266 37.8
Non-Commissioned Officer 3563 2515 70.58
Senior Enlisted 207 184 88.9

Thank you again for your involvement in this process. Ilook forward to seeing
you again.

Sincerely,
Il E
David F. Bice

Executive Director
Joint Guam Program Office
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Fuestsan Famalao’an
P.O. Box 7932 Tamuning, Guam 96931

March 26, 2007

Mr. David F. Bice, Executive Director

Joint Guam Program Office, Office of the Assistant Secretary of the Navy
Installations & Environment

2221 S. Clark Street, Suite 9000

Arlington, Virginia 22202

Dear Mr. Bice:

This is a formal letter of appreciation for the time given to us when we met with you recently. At that
meeting, we spent substantial time sharing with you the concerns that we feel are critical considerations for
girls and women in the plan for the increased militarization on Guam. The areas of education, economic
development, housing, health care, human services and political status were paramount in this discussion.
You were very engaging in this session and we appreciate your openness as you listened and spoke about the
position of the military and the U.S. Government at this point.

You mentioned the plans for a hearing that we understood then, would be an opportunity for your office to
reveal its plans for the transfer of some 8,000 marines, their families and support staff to Guam. We
believed that the hearing would include time for local residents to provide verbal and written testimony on
what they perceived to be their concerns. At one point in the meeting, we recall you stating that the hearing
would result in the gathering of information that would lead to environmental impact studies on land and
ocean resources, noise pollution, and socio-cultural-economic and educational issues. Upon completion of
these studies, the U.S. government would then make its final determination as to the movement of the
marines to Guam which you indicated is not yet final.

We write you now to seek clarification on the decision making process to come to a final determination that
Guam will be the site for the transfer of the marines here. We would also appreciate that you assist us in
gaining clarity on the purpose, scope, structure and format for the hearings scheduled for April 3 on
Guam. Can you also include the Profile of the Marines, their families and support staff that you assured us
of receiving?

We await your expeditious response and we look forward to testifying at the April 3™ hearing.

With best regards,
Judith WonPat Lou Leon Guerrero Hope A. Cristobal
Sarah M. Thomas-Nededog Vivian L. Dames Lisa Cipollone

Therese M. Terlaje
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY
(INSTALLATIONS AND ENVIRONMENT)
1000 NAVY PENTAGON
WASHINGTON. D.C. 20350-1000

March 29, 2007

Governor Felix P. Camacho
P.O. Box 2950

Hagatna, Guam 96932
Dear Governor Camacho:

Thank you for your letter requesting we provide additional opportunity for public
comment to the NEPA process. We will certainly support your request. I have asked Captain
Lee to coordinate with your office on a suitable date and location. We will provide all necessary
support and assistance. Thank you again for your very public support to our Guam military
enhancement initiatives and for your continued support to our military men and women and their
families. |

Sincerely,

% //gr_‘

David. F. Bice
Executive Director
Joint Guam Program Office
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P.O. Box 2950 Hagitfia, Guam 96932
TEL: (671) 472-8931 « FAX: (671) 477-4826 * EMAIL: governar@mail gov.gu

Felix P. Camacho
Governor

Michael W. Cruz, M.
Lieutenant Governor

Mr. David Bice, Executive Director
Joint Guam Program Office
Department of the Navy

1000 Navy Pentagon

Washington, DC 20350-1000

Dear Mr. Bice:

Hafa Adai! 1hope all is well in Washington, and I look forward to seeing you here next
week.

A preliminary meeting with Acting Director of the Joint Guam Program Office Forward,
Captain Robert Lee, III, and Defense Coordinating Officer Roy Tsutsui to educate our
Civilian Military Task Force and the media on the Environmental Impact
Statement/Overseas Environmental Impact Statement processes and set expectations for
the April 3, 2007 scoping meeting was just held and well attended. ~Thank you for
continuing to work with us in this partnership.

As you know, this military project is so expansive and critical to our island’s future and
every opportunity to hear from the people of Guam is noteworthy.

Although the scoping meeting next week will take place as planned, I'd like to humbly
request we have a subsequent meeting (or additional meetings as necessary) to give
everyone a chance to provide input. May I suggest the week of April 16, 2007 in a
community-based venue which we can host as a commitment to our ongoing
collaboration.

I sincerely appreciate your confirming your agreement for additional meetings as
necessary, and I look forward to your reply.

Sinseru yan Magahet,

FELIX P. CAMACHO
I Maga’ Lahen Guahan
Governor of Guam




This Page Intentionally Left Blank



Appendix C — To Brigadier General Douglas Owens; From
Governor Felix Camacho (October 5, 2007)



This Page Intentionally Left Blank.



1070552007 15:47 Fa¥  ET1 477 4328 ROVERNORE OFFICE @oeoz/003

“d

rsx( \\n\

%E:\ ()//fr»(’ o’///(’ f/””"””” (//”"'“” < V~

P.O. Box 2950 TTagiria, Guam 96932 A W
TEL: (570 472-8937 » FAX: (591 477-4826 - IMATL: pavernor@mail.gov.gu @d é Q ’:} T‘A

Felix P> Camacho )
Governor %D /}456//@&—/655
Mi-hael W. Cruz, m.D

reutenart (overnor 5 & [/8/33 é;’7%

Brigadier General Douglas H. Owens
Comrmander

36" Air Wing

Andcrsen Air Force Base

Unit 14003

APC AP 96543-4003

Dear Brigadier General Owens:

Huafa Adai! The Marbo Basc Command “B™ at Andersen Air Force Buse in Yigo, Guam was sct
aside by the U.S. Air Force and transferred to the U.S. Department of Education (US DOE) on
October 23, 1992 (o be used for the educational needs of the people of Guam.

While the Guam Public School Systent’s 10 Year Facilities Master Plans cali for a high schoo) to
be built in Northern Guam on the Marbo Bas¢ Command Site, there are clearly numerous
challcnges that make it difficult to comply with the terms of the agreement entered intc with the
Government of Guamn and the U.S. Department of Education Federal Real Property Assistance
Program Office about {5 years ago.

In December, 2005, Guam Education Financing Foundation (GEFF) won an RFP to design,
build. finance and maintain a ncw school on the approximately 80-acre Marbo Base Command
“B” uite and planned o proceed with the project after completing the financial closing of 4 cther
new schools in October 2006, Tn November 2006, 1 received a letter from US DOE specifying
cloting requirements for the Marbo project and asserting that US DOE bad a right of reversion
on the Marbo property if it was used for anvthing other than educational purposes. Duc to the
fact that water wells had been installed on this site during a previous administyation, there exists
an obvious conflict with the US DOE requirements and potential cause for execution of the
reversion in the fulure.

i remain cotmumitted to building a school in Northern Guam. And as | have committed to the U.S.

Department of Education 1o facilitate the construction of a school facility at the Marbo Site that
conforms o all federa! and local requirements. I believe it is in the best interests of the people of

Guam to look at aiteratives to make this project a rcality.
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1 hombly ask for your support o allow the Government of Guam 1o secure 60 acres ol Jand south
of the designated Marbo Base Command “B” location, near Ysengsong Road and fronting Route
One st Marine Corps Drive. The area has been determined by locai government planners and
federal government attorneys familiar with the Marbo Site Project as an ideal site to construct a
Northern Guam school in an area closer 10 the population center of Dededo, Guam.

The Marbo siic is central to the Andersen Air Force Base South Housing Area and also directly
over the water lens that supplies northern military bases. The Air Force has identified two
potential alternative school sites on Andy South that arc isolated from the other land at Andy
Svuth. In addition these sites are more suitable for schools because of their more favorable
de velopment characteristics and access to Marine Corps Drive.

All power, water and waste water infrastructure is positioned much closer to this area versus the
construction of such facilities at the Marbo “B" sitc which 1 believe would be significantly more
economucal for all phases of « project at this alternate site.

This option also includes the parinering with the Department of Detense Educaiion Activity t©
fund portions of this school project as the area has been identified to be used by the U.S. Marine
Corps as part of the “U.S.-Japan Alliance: Transformation and Realignmem for the Future”
approved by the U.S.-Japap Security Consultative Commitlee in 2005. We expect the upwards
of 8,000 Marines would look 10 & school in the Marbo Arca 10 address the education nceds of the
dependants that would accompany them to Guam over the next couple of ycars.

1 also understand that the deeding of any new site could be included in the Defense Authorization
Act $0 1 order to allow us to proceed promptly with this needed school, time is of the essence.

I appreciate very much the willingness of the Air Forcs to work with the Government of Guam
o improve education.

Stnseru yan Magdhed,

FELIX P. CAMACHO
I Maga Lahen Gudhan
Governor of Guam

ce Admiral Willarr French-Commander, U.8S. Naval Forees Marianas
David Bice-Executive Director, Joint Guam Program Oifice
Barbara Shawyer-Federal Rl Property Assistance Program, U8 Deparunent of Fducation
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Preserving America'’s Heritage

May 16, 2007

Leighton G. M. Wong

Business Line Manager

Environmental

Naval Facilities Engineering Command, Pacific
258 Makalapa Dr., Ste. 100

Pearl Harbor, HI 96860-3134

Ref: Notification of Adverse Effect for Guam Build-Up Project, Mariana Islands
Dear Mr. Wong:

The Advisory Council on Historic Preservation (ACHP) recently received your notification of adverse
effect regarding the proposed “Guam Build-Up™ project within the Mariana Islands. In accordance with
36 CFR § 800.6(a)(1) of the regulations, “Protection of Historic Properties™ (36 CFR Part 800),
implementing Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, we have concluded that Appendix A,
Criteria for Council Involvement in Reviewing Individual Section 106 Cases, of the regulations is met.
Specifically, we believe the proposed undertaking may have the potential to present important questions
of policy or interpretation.

We have provided written notification, copy enclosed, of the ACHP’s decision to enter the consultation
on this project to Mr. Donald C. Winter, Secretary of the Navy, as required by 36 CFR § 800.6(a)(1)(iii).
We look forward to consulting with the Navy, the Guam State Historic Preservation Officer, and other
consulting parties. Should you have any questions or wish to discuss this matter further, please contact
Kelly Yasaitis Fanizzo at 202-606-8583, or by EMAIL at kfanizzo@achp.gov.

Sincerely,

%WI/C/’"‘\__,

Reid Nelson

Assistant Director

Federal Property Management Section
Office of Federal Agency Programs

Enclosure

ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION

1100 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 809 « Washington, DC 20004
Phome' 202-606-8503 o Fax: 202-604-84647 o achn@arhn Aoy @ waanar achn Aoy
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John L. Nau, Hli
Chairman

Susan S. Barnes
Vice Chairman

John M. Fowler
Executive Director

Preserving America'’s Heritage
May 16, 2007

Honorable Donald C. Winter
Secretary

1000 Navy Pentagon
Washington, DC 20350-1000

Dear Secretary Winter:

In response to a notification by the United States Navy, Naval Facilities Engineering Command, Pacific,
we wish to inform you that the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation (ACHP) will participate in the
consultation to resolve adverse effects for the proposed “Guam Build-Up” project within the Mariana
Islands. Under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and the ACHP’s implementing
regulations, “Protection of Historic Properties” (36 CFR Part 800), the Navy is required to provide the
ACHP a reasonable opportunity to comment and to consult with the Guam State Historic Preservation
Officer and other consulting parties to develop and evaluate alternatives or modifications to its
undertaking that could avoid, minimize and/or mitigate potential adverse effects on historic properties.
Our decision to participate in this consultation was made based on Appendix A to Part 800, “Criteria for
Council Involvement in Reviewing Individual Section 106 Cases,” and our understanding that the
proposed undertaking may have the potential to present important questions of policy or interpretation.

As head of the Department of the Navy, we are required by 36 CFR § 800.6(a)(1)(iii) to provide you with
this notice. We have also notified Mr. Leighton G. M. Wong, Business Line Manager, Naval Facilities
Engineering Command, Pacific. At this time, we are requesting no further action from your office.

We look forward to working with the Navy and other parties in this consultation.

Sincerely,

John M. Fowler
Executive Director

Enclosure

ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION

1100 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 809 ® Washington, DC 20004
Phone: 202-606-8503 e Fax: 202-606-8647 ¢ acho@achn cov ® www acrhn anv
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY

NAVAL FACILITIES ENGINEERING COMMAND, PACIFIC
258 MAKALAPA DR., STE. 100
FEARL HARBOR, HAWAII 96860-3134

5750.5
Ser EV2/ "iif°
06 APR 2007

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Don Klima

Director, Office of the Federal Agency Programs
Advisory Council on Historic Preservation

1100 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 803

Old Post Office Building

Washington, DC 20004

Dear Mr. Klima:
SUBJECT: GUAM BUILD-UP PROJECT

In accordance with 36 CFR §800.6(a)(1), the Navy is notifying the Advisory Council
on Historic Preservation (ACHP) of the adverse effect finding regarding the proposed
“Guam Build-Up" project within the Mariana Islands.

We would like to invite the ACHP to participate in the Section 106 consultation as the
proposed project may have an adverse effect upon the historic resources within the
area of potential effect. Enclosed is the consultation letter sent to the Guam (State)
Historic Preservation Officer that provides the supporting documentation as required by
36 CFR §800.11, see enclosure (1). Please advise us if the ACHP will participate in the
consultation.

Should you have any questions, they may be directed to Dr. Eric West, Supervisory
Archaeologist, of our Environmental Planning Product Line at (808) 472-1415 or by
E-Mail at eric.west@ navy.mil.

Sincerely,

STV

LEIGHTON G. M. WONG
Business Line Manager
Environmental

Enclosure: Supporting Documentation
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY

NAVAL FACILITIES ENGINEERING COMMAND, PACIFIC
258 MAKALAPA DR, STE. 100
FPEARL HARBOR, HAWAIl 96860-3134

5750.5 3¢
Ser EV2/ 4 i
04 APR 2007

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Ms. Lynda B. Aguon

Guam Historic Preservation Officer
Historic Resources Division
Department of Parks and Recreation
490 Chalén Palasyo

Agana Heights, Guam 96910

Dear Ms. Aguon:
SUBJECT: GUAM BUILD-UP PROJECT

Pursuant to Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, we are requesting
your participation in the consultation process for the proposed “Guam Build-Up” project.
In accordance with the implementing regulations for Section 106 of the National Historic
Preservation Act, we have reviewed the project and determined that it is an undertaking
as defined in 36 CFR 800.16(y).

a. Background and Project Description

(1) The Guam Build-Up project proposes to move elements of the Marine
Expeditionary Force from Okinawa to Guam, establish new port facilities for naval
vessels to be forward deployed to Guam, create new training areas, and construct
various new operations facilities, family/bachelor housing, and other associated
infrastructure.

(2) A Notice of Intent for the Guam Build Up project was recently published in
the Federal Register on March 7, 2007 as required by the National Environmental Policy
Act of 1969. The NEPA process will be conducted concurrently with Section 106
procedures to facilitate consultation as early as possible in the Section 106 process.

b. Area of Potential Effect

(1) The area of potential effect (APE) on Guam encompasses lands
administered by the US Navy and US Air Force in the following installations: Main
Base, Ordnance Annex, Barrigada, Naval Hospital, Naval Computer and
Telecommunications Station (NCTS) Finegayan, Andersen Air Force Base, and
Andersen South, see enclosure (1).
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c. ldentification of Historic Properties

(1) The size, intensity, and nature of the proposed project will require the Navy
to conduct additional archaeological inventory surveys in order to adequately identify all
historic properties that may be affected by the undertaking, see enclosure (2). Thus,
the Navy is planning to conduct an extensive archaeological survey and testing for
areas identified in enclosure (3) as never been surveyed, or inadequately surveyed.
Survey and testing work shall be limited to areas identified in enclosure (1) as potential
construction or training areas supporting the Guam Build-Up project.

d. Determination of Effect

(1) Based on the information that is currently available and the scope of the
proposed undertaking, the Navy has determined that this project may have an adverse
effect of the known historic resources within the APE. If you concur with our
determination, we will continue our consultation with your office to formulate and
evaluate alternatives that could minimize or mitigate the adverse effects on the historic
properties. We look forward to working with you and your staff in developing and
solidifying these stipulations in a Memorandum of Agreement.

= Should ou have any questions about this proposed project, please contact
e West'of our Environmental Planning Product Line at (808) 472-1415.

Sincerely,

G, S

LEIGHTON G. M. WONG
Business Line Manager
Environmental

Enclosures: 1. Map of Area of Potential Effect

2. Scope of Work for Archaeological
Survey and Testing

3. Archaeological Assessment Study in
Support of the Strategic Forward
Basing Initiative, Guam, and the
Commonwealth of the Northern
Mariana Islands



Appendix C - To Mr. Leighton Wong; From Ms. Lynda
Aguon (May 17, 2007)



This Page Intentionally Left Blank.



Department of Parks and Recreation V2L
Dipattamenton Plaset Yan Dibuetsion EW-

Government of Guam Joseph W Duenas

490 Chalan Palasyo g

Agana Heights, Guam 96910
Director’s Office: (671) 475-6296/97; Fax (671)477-0997
Parks Division: (671) 475-6288/89
Guam Historic Resources Division: (671) 475-6294/95/72;
Fax (671) 477-2822

W

Gregory A. Matanane

Deputy Director

In reply refer to:
RC2007-0782F

May 17, 2007

Leighton G. M. Wong
Business Line Manger
Environmental
Department of the Navy

Naval Facilities Engineering Command, Pacific
258 MAKALAPA DR., STE. 100
Pearl Harbor, Hawaii 96860-3134

Subject: Section 106 Consultation:
Project: Guam Build Up Project

Dear Mr. Wong:

We have reviewed your Section 106 determination for the Guam Build-Up Project and have the
following comments.

We agree that the magnitude of this project will require significant amount of archaeological work.
Some of the areas identified in the map that you provided have been surveyed previously, but we
also believe that some of them may not have been adequately documented. This can be verified by
the archaeologist who will be hired to conduct the survey through review of the available reports of
these areas.

We concur with your determination of “Adverse Effect” as well as your determination of the “Area
of Potential Effect.” A Memorandum of Agreement that will be used as a mechanism to mitigate
the adverse effect can be developed based on the Statement of Work that you submitted.

We look forward to meeting with Eric West and Valerie Curtis on June 12, 2007 to discuss this and
other issues pertaining to Naval Station, Guam.

If you have questions in the meantime, please call me or Vic April, State Archaeologist at (671)
475-6294/6295/6272 or e-mail addresses at laguon@mail.gov.gu or vicapril{@mail.gov.gu.

Y.

State Historic Preservation Officer
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Minidtry of Defense

5-1 Jchigapabonmutascho
Ghinjuku-hu, Tokpo 162-8801, Tapan

March 28, 2008

Mr. David F. Bice
Executive Director

Joint Guam Program Office

Dear Mr. Bice,

Thank you very much for providing the materials such as “Training range requirements
and land use issue” and a sample of “Programmatic Environmental Assessment” dated
February 1.

We are sending the current training requirements of JSDF as attached for Environment
Impact Statement (EIS) on Guam.

The attached list is the current maximum requirements which are prepared for EIS so
that they maybe greatly changed during our study process. Also as to the facilities
requirement, this does not commit any facilities development exclusive for JSDF or training
participation of JSDF. '

Furthermore, please inform us and coordinate on the contents of JSDF related part of
EIS or Master Plan beforehand when making an official announcement because it may cause
various problems.

Attachment : Training requirements for JSDF on Guam, for Environment Impact Statement

fo A A ?p

Ryutaro MATSUMOTO
Deputy Director General
Bureau of Defense Policy
Ministry of Defense, Japan
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Appendix C - To Mr. David Manning; From Captain P.S.
Lynch (July 24, 2009)
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
NAVAL FACILITIES ENGINEERING COMMAND MARIANAS
PSC 455, BOX 195
FPO AP 96540-2037

1050
Ser 00/151
July 24, 2009

Mr. David Manning

Gershman, Brickner & Bratton, Inc.
5528 Saddlewood Lane
Brentwood, TN 37027

- Mr. Manning:
SUBJ: LETTER OF INTENT, GUAM SOLID WASTE FACILITY

It was a pleasure to meet you earlier this week. I appreciate the background you provided on
the landfill project and the information you provided regarding the way ahead. I also appreciate
your patience as we close out this issue regarding the Department of Defense’s Letter of Intent
regarding our desire to become a customer of the landfill you are building on Guam.

As I mentioned briefly in the telephone message, request your continued support as we
finalize the previously referenced Letter of Intent (LOI). Enclosed are the original and three (3)
certified copies of the singed LOI. I ask that you initial all the line-outs on all four (4)
documents as Admiral Biesel, Governor Camacho and I have done. Then return the original and
two (2) of the copies to me, and retain one of the certified copies for your records. I will then
return one of the copies to Admiral Biesel’s Staff, retain one of the copies for my files and return
the original to the Governor’s Office.

Thank you for your assistance and I look forward to working with you and your firm over my
tour in Guam.

Sincerely,

~S. LYNCH
Captain, CEC, U. S. Navy
Commanding Officer



ns

LETTER OF INTENT

This Letter of Intent is dated this 17™ day of July, 2009, and is made by and
between the COMMANDER NAVY REGION MARIANAS (COMNAVREG),
NAVAL FACILITIES ENGINEERING COMMAND MARIANAS (NAVFAC), the- i @M 9/
JOINTF-GUAMPROGRAM-OFFICEFGPO), GERSHMAN, BRICKNER & o % ﬁ\%
BRATTON, INC. FOR THE DISTRICT COURT OF GUAM, TERRITORY OF
GUAM (Receiver) and the GOVERNMENT OF GUAM (GOVGUAM).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on March 17, 2008 Gershman, Brickner & Bratton, Inc. of Fairfax,
Virginia was named Receiver by the federal District Court of Guam to achieve
compliance with the Consent Decree entered February 11, 2004 between GovGuam and
the United States; and

WHEREAS, compliance with the Consent Decree will require among other things
the construction of a new municipal solid waste landfill unit (MSWLF) compliant with
all applicable environmental standards, the closure, post-closure monitoring and post-
closure care of the existing Ordot Dump; programs, facilities, and equipment to assure
proper diversion and management of Household Hazardous Waste (HHW),recyclable
materials, compostable materials and other solid waste subject to waste reduction and
waste recycling that can be diverted from disposal in the future MSWLF; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Defense has a continuing requirement to ensure
proper solid waste management and reduce solid waste disposal volumes and cost
through appropriate waste reduction and recycling strategies for existing DoD
installations on Guam, and will have increased solid waste management and waste
reduction requirements associated with future DoD growth on Guam, including the
relocation of U.S. Marine Corps forces from Okinawa; and

WHEREAS, the Commander, Navy Region Marianas (COMNAVREG) will be
responsible for installation management functions for Navy and Air Force installations on
Guam upon the completion of associated realignment efforts; and

WHEREAS, the Naval Facilities Engineering Command, Marianas (NAVFAC), as
the execution agent for COMNAVREG, currently provides solid waste management
services, waste reduction, and recycling programs for the Navy on Guam, and will
similarly assume such responsibilities for Anderson Air Force Base under current DoD
plans for realignment of shore installation management services in a joint region; and

WHEREAS, the existing Integrated Solid Waste Management Plan for Guam,
developed by Guam Environmental Protection Agency and accepted by the Guam
Legislature, and current Federal and Department of Defense regulations and policies each
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set forth similar goals and programs for the management of solid waste and recyclables;

and ond
WHEREAS, COMNAVREG, NAVFAC, andF6P6-desire to cooperate with the -W’QM‘%
Receiver and GovGuam to achieve a solid waste management system for Guam that will
meet all applicable environmental standards, and will be mutually beneficial with DoD
interests, and cost-effective. -

\

NOW THEREFORE, in furtherance of the above recitals, COMNAVREG,
NAVFAC, F6PO, the Receiver and GovGuam agree to the following Letter of Intent  J» @{ﬁ%
concerning DoD involvement in Guam’s future solid waste management system presently
being developed pursuant to the Consent Decree.

1. Definitions: The following definitions are applicable to this Letter of Intent:

a. Closure — actions taken by the owner or operator of a solid waste site or
facility to cease operations and to ensure that all such facilities are closed
in conformance with applicable regulations at the time for such closures
and to prepare the site for the post-closure period.

b. Commercial solid waste — all types of solid waste generated by stores,
offices, restaurants, warehouses, multiple dwellings of five or more units,
hotels, motels, bunkhouses, ranger stations, crew quatters, camp grounds,
picnic areas, and day use recreation areas and other non-manufacturing
activities, excluding residential an industrial wastes.

c. Construction and Demolition waste — the waste of building materials,
packaging, and rubble resulting from construction, remodeling, repair and
demolition operations on pavement, houses, buildings, and other
structures.

d. Disposal — the discharge, deposit, injection, dumping, spilling, leaking, or
placing of any solid waste or hazardous waste into or on any land or water
so that such solid waste or hazardous waste or any constituents thereof
may enter the environment or be emitted into the air or discharged into

. any waters, including ground water.

e. Household Hazardous Waste (HHW) — household waste products which
exhibit characteristics for reactivity, ignitability, corrosivity, toxicity,
and persistence similar to hazardous waste. Examples include, but are
not limited to drain cleaners, latex and oil paint, motor oil, antifreeze,
fuel, poisons, pesticides, herbicides and rodenticides, fluorescent lamps,
lamp ballasts, smoke detectors, medical waste, some types of cleaning
chemicals, and consumer electronics (such as televisions, computers, and
cell phones).

f. Household Waste — any solid waste (including garbage, trash, and sanitary
waste in septic tanks) derived from households (of single and multiple
residences of up to four units.
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Industrial solid waste — solid waste generated by manufacturing or
industrial processes that is not a hazardous waste regulated under subtitle
C of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) or Guam’s
Hazardous Waste Management regulations.

Material resource recovery facility — a facility where recyclable materials
such as scrap metal, aluminum, newspaper, and paper are accepted for
recycling.

Municipal Solid Waste Landfill (MSWLF) unit - a discrete area of land or
an excavation that receives household waste, and that is not a land
application unit, surface impoundment, injection well, or waste pile , as
those terms are defined in 40 CFR 257.2. A Municipal Solid Waste
landfill may also receive other types of RCRA Subtitle D wastes, such as
commercial solid waste, nonhazardous sludge, small quantity generator
waste and industrial solid waste.

Post-Closure - requirements placed upon disposal sites after closure to
ensure their environmental safety for at least a 30 year period or until the
site becomes stabilized (i.e. little or no settlement, gas production or
leachate generation) :

Recoverable resources — materials that still have useful physical, chemical
or biological properties after serving their original purpose and can,
therefore be reused or recycled for the same or other purposes.

Recovery — the process of obtaining materials or energy resources from
solid waste

. Recycled material — a material that is used in the place of a primary, raw,
or virgin material in manufacturing a product

Recycling — the process by which recovered materials are transformed into
new products.

Solid waste — any garbage, or refuse, sludge from a wastewater treatment
plant, water supply treatment plant, or air pollution control facility and
other discarded material, including solid, liquid, semi-solid, or contained
gaseous material resulting from industrial, commercial, mining, and
agricultural operations, and from community activities, but does not
include solid or dissolved materials in domestic sewage, or solid or
dissolved material in irrigation return flows or industrial discharges that
are point sources subject to permit under 33 US.C. 1342, or source, special
nuclear, or by-product materials as defined by the Atomic Energy Act of
1954, as amended (68 Stat. 923) ‘

Solid waste management — the systematic administration of activities
which provide for the collection, source separation, storage, transportation,
transfer, processing, treatment , and disposal of solid wastes, including the
recovery and recycling of materials from solid waste, the recovery of
energy resources from such wastes or the conversion of the energy in such
wastes to more useful forms or combinations thereof.

Tipping Fees — Fees charged to dispose of or deposit solid waste in a
municipal solid waste landfill unit or transfer station.
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r. Transfer station — any intermediate waste facility in which solid waste
collected from any source is temporarily deposited and stored while
awaiting transportation to another solid waste management facility.

s. Waste reduction — reducing the amount or type of waste generated.

and
2. COMNAVREG, NAVFAC, amdF6PO hereby state their intent to pursue b (ij\ %
appropriate contractual arrangements consistent with federal laws with the future
solid waste agency, authority, or organization, to be authorized by the Receiver, in
consultation with GovGuam,, for solid waste management of DoD generated
household waste, household hazardous waste, commercial solid waste, and
industrial solid waste subject to the following terms and conditions:

a. The development and execution of a time schedule for both the new MSWLF
currently being developed by the Receiver pursuant to the Consent Decree and a
solid waste management program that meets existing and future DoD military
requirements

b. The establishment of a long-term regulatory and institutional management
structure that ensures the financial viability of an integrated solid waste
management program and new MSWLF, operated in accordance with applicable
regulations and requirements.

c. Permitting and construction of a new MSWLF unit fully compliant with all
terms and conditions of the Consent Decree and applicable environmental laws
and regulations. '

d. Agreement on appropriate and reasonable tipping fees and other charges
covering solid waste management of DoD generated household waste, household
hazardous waste, commercial solid waste, and industrial solid waste.

e. Development of appropriate waste reduction, resource recovery, and recycling
plans for Guam and DoD generated household waste, household hazardous waste,
commercial solid waste, and industrial solid waste.

f. Development of appropriate plans for disposal of construction and demolition
waste generated by DoD activities. The parties, in consultation with GovGuam,
may explore alternate uses or disposal options for some construction debris and
demolition wastes.

3. Ttis the intent of the parties that tipping fees and other charges covering solid
waste management of DoD generated household waste, household hazardous
waste, commercial solid waste, and industrial solid waste will be subject to
periodic adjustment as agreed by the parties and subject to review and approval
by appropriate regulatory authorities such as the Guam Public Ultilities
Commission.
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4. Tt is the intent of the parties that tipping fees and other charges covering disposal
of DoD generated household waste, household hazardous waste, commercial solid
waste, and industrial solid waste into the to be constructed new MSWLF unit on
Guam and associated solid waste management costs associated with waste
reduction, resource recovery, and recycling efforts shall be based on a per ton rate
covering:

a. Costs to plan, procure, finance, build, expand, operate, and maintain the new
MSWLF and associated facilities on Guam to handle solid waste management of
household waste, household hazardous waste, commercial solid waste, and
industrial solid waste generated by the residents, businesses, and institutions of
Guam and that generated by DoD over a period of at least 20 years from the date
of initial operation, which is currently projected to be [TBD ~2011]

b. Costs for closure, post-closure monitoring, and post closure care efforts for the
to be constructed new MSWLF, including certain financial reserves as may be
necessary and required.

c. Costs to plan, procure, finance, build, operate, and maintain new material
resource recovery facilities for the management of HHW generated by the
residents, businesses, and institutions of Guam and that generated by DoD.
Charges for use of such facilities shall be net of revenues, if any, gained from the
sale of recoverable resources, to the extent DoD contractually agrees to use such
new HHW material resource recovery facilities.

d. Costs to plan, procure, finance, build, operate, maintain, and manage any new
material resource recovery facilities and equipment associated with waste
reduction, resource recovery and recycling of solid waste other than HHW
generated by the residents, businesses, and institutions of Guam and that
generated by DoD. Charges for use of such facilities shall be net of revenues
gained from the sale of recoverable resources, to the extent DoD contractually
agrees to use such new material resource recovery facilities.

e. Costs associated with periodic updates of the Integrated Solid Waste
Management Plan for Guam that account for solid waste generated by the
residents, businesses, and institutions of Guam and DoD.

5. Tt is the intent of the parties that tipping fees and other charges covering disposal
of DoD generated household waste, household hazardous waste, commercial solid
waste, and industrial solid waste into the to be constructed new MSWLF unit and
solid waste management costs associated with waste reduction, resource recovery,
and recycling efforts shall include costs and programs only to the extent that DoD
contractually agrees to use the programs and facilities giving rise to such costs.
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6.

10.

11.

It is the intent of the parties to cooperate in development of an island-wide
program to dispose of HHW generated by the residents, businesses, and
institutions of Guam and that generated by DoD. It is further the intent of the
parties that costs for operation of programs HHW management, facilities, and
equipment will be shared by the parties in proportion to contractual arrangements
which shall be based on anticipated DoD quantities of HHW collected, processed
and sold or disposed through such a joint program.

It is the intent of the parties to cooperate in development of an island-wide
program for waste reduction, resource recovery and recycling of solid waste other
than HHW generated by the residents, businesses, and institutions of Guam and
by DoD. It is further the intent of the parties that costs for operating new material
resource recovery facilities and equipment will be shared by the parties in
proportion to contractual arrangements which shall be based on anticipated DoD
quantities of solid waste , or recyclable materials, as applicable, other than HHW
collected, processed and sold through such a joint program.

It is the intent of the parties that existing DoD waste reduction, resource recovery,
and recycling efforts will continue, to the extent desired by DoD and that DoD
shall maintain control over existing DoD materials resource recovery facilities
and the revenues generated from the waste reduction, resource recovery and
recycling of DoD generated solid waste. It is further the intent of the parties that
DoD shall maintain control over disposal of construction and demolition waste
generated by DoD activities and associated MSWLF units currently operated by
DoD. The parties may explore alternate uses or disposal options for some
construction debris and demolition waste.

It is the intent of the parties that DoD will bear the cost of collecting household
waste, household hazardous waste, commercial solid waste, and industrial solid
waste generated by DoD on its installations on Guam and that charges agreed to
be paid by DoD shall not inctude costs of collecting other household waste,
household hazardous waste, commercial solid waste, and industrial solid waste
generated by the residents, businesses, and institutions of Guam on areas other
than DoD installations on Guam.

It is the intent of the parties to reduce truck traffic into the to be constructed new
MSWLF and the associated effects by using a properly permitted and located
transfer station or stations.

It is the intent of the parties that all vehicles used for transporting household

‘waste, household hazardous waste, commercial solid waste, and industrial solid

waste either directly to or from transfer stations to the to be constructed new
MSWLF shall use routes designated for such traffic in accordance with a routing
plan to be developed in consultation with the Director of Public Works of the
Government of Guam.
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12. It is the intent of the parties that the to be constructed new MSWLF on Guam be
operated in an efficient, cost-effective manner employlng best practlces to protect
the environment and maximize its useful life.

13. It is the intent of the parties to plan and work cooperatively in joint solid waste
management and recycling projects and programs as may be in their mutual
interest.

14. It is the intent of the parties that this Letter of Intent may be amended, subject to
the mutual written agreement of the parties.

15. It is the intent and understanding of the parties that no federal funds are obligated
by this Letter of Intent. Furthermore, no provision of this Letter of Intent shall be
interpreted to require obligation of funds by the Navy in violation of the Anti-
Deficiency Act, 31 USC Sections 1301, 1341, 1342, and 1517.

16. It is the intent and understanding of the parties that this Letter of Intent may be
terminated by any party upon providing 30-days written notice. The parties
acknowledge such an action would be undertaken with all due consideration to
potential adverse impacts on successful development of the critically required
new MSWLF.

SO UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED by the parties hereto. Any reference to the date of
this Letter of Intent shall be to the date as first stated at the beginning of this Letter of

Intent.

0 Bl YL %%
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COMNAVREG, RECEIVER

*z 2//@67
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Date:

-*Mgﬂr—‘

FELIX P. CAMACHO
Governor of Guam

Date: ZZ -E‘*'”\a 2,@@’5) Date: / # U“II 4 M
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
U.S. NAVAL BASE GUAM
PSC 455 BOX 152
FPO AP 96540-1000

IN REPLY REFER TO
11017

Ser N0O0/188
3 Mar 10

The Honorable Vicente D. Gumataotao
Mayor of Piti

P.O. Box 786

Hagatna, GU 96932

Dear Mayor Gumataoctao,

Thank you for your letter to the Joint Guam Program Office and Naval
Facilities Engineering Command Pacific of January 28, 2010 inquiring into
the possibility of transferring the property located at the intersection
of Marine Corps Drive and Cabras Highway in Piti. As the property
concerned is Naval Base Guam property, it is appropriate that I respond.

As you are aware, the United Seamen’s Service occupies most of the
facilities at the site. Naval Base Guam has a standing agreement to
support the United Seamen’s Service, which is a non-profit service
organization that serves the U.S. Merchant Marine (and by agreement, USN
Sailors in Guam). Navy support for the United Seamen’s Service is
authorized by Title 10 U.S. Code § 2604. As a non-profit organization
with such an agreement, it is federally supported but not federally
funded.

In your letter, you proposed that the United Seamen’s Service
facility could be located elsewhere in Guam on other military property.
However, the United Seamen’s Service on Guam does not have the funds to
build another facility and no other site could serve the Merchant Marine
nearly as well as this one near the Port of Guam.

For your information, I have recently committed resources to improve
this property by restoring the seawall to prevent erosion, remove unsafe
metal roof pavilions and to replace them with newer picnic areas.

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at
(671) 339-4274 or scott.galbreaith@fe.navy.mil.

Sincerely,

/
4 7z
S. M. GALBREAITH

Captain, U.S. Navy
Commanding Officer

cc:
Commander, Joint Region Marianas

Commander, Naval Facilities Engineering Command Pacific
Joint Guam Program Office Forward

Commander, Naval Facilities Engineering Command Marianas



This Page Intentionally Left Blank.



Appendix C - To Mr. Brian Turner NTHP; From Mr. David
Bice JGPO (January 22, 2010)
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DEPARTMENT OF THE MAVY
QOFFICE OF THE ASSISTAMT SECRETARY
[INETALLATIONS AMD EMVIRONMENT)
1000 NAVY PEMNTAGON
WASHINGTON, D.C. 203801000

22 January 2010

Brian Turner

Regional Attorney

Western Office

National Trust for Historic Preservation
5 Third Street

San Francisco, CA 94103

Dear Mr. Turner:

Thank vou for your letter of December 23, 2009, requesting participation in the review
process under the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) regarding impacts (o
historical resources associated with the Guam and Commonwealth of the Northern
Marianas Islands (CNMI) military realignment, raising concerns associated with impacts
of training ranges in the Route 15 area upon the Pagal Site complex.

Since 2007 Navy olficials have been working closely with the Guam and CNMI State
Historic Preservation Officer (SHPQO), the National Park Service (NPS). and the Advisory
Council on Historic Preservation {ACHP) to develop an appropriate Programmatic
Agreement (PA) covering NHPA Section 106 consultation requirements associated with
the Guam and CNMI military realignment. We have also conducted public meetings on
Guam and CNMI in January and September 2009 (o seek input on the PA and other
malters related to DoD’s NHPA obligations. Likewise, we recently completed public
hearings on the Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS), in which cultural resource
matters were extensively discussed.

The schedules for the EIS and its associated Record of Decision (ROD), as well as the
PA, are driven by tight uimelines. To meet the planned schedule for the ROD, set for
August 2010, we are required to initiate the PA signature process by March 1, 2010.
With the active and involved role the Guam and CNMI SHPOs and ACHP are playing in
development of the PA, and the extensive public input we have received 1o date on the
PA and cultural resource 1ssues, we are confident that a fully protective PA addressing all
relevant concerns 1s being developed.

While the timeline for advancing the PA is tight, we greatly value the expertise and input
that NTHP can provide on the relevant issues. Therefore, we extend an offer to you to
participate in further discussions on the PA in a “consulting party™ status under 36 C.F.R.
800.3(NH(3). We look forward to your participation.



Relative to impacts on the Pagat Site, DoD acknowledges the importance of the site. We
are confident that should DoD secure the lands and conduct range operations, which
would occur in the plateau above the site, there will be no impacts 1o the site. DoD also
acknowledges that maintaining access to the site is important o protecting its cultural and
historic legacy. Although plans concerning possible access to the site have not been
developed. it 1s not the intent of DoD to totally restrict access should the property be
acquired for use as a firing range. DoD looks forward to working with stakeholders in
developing a plan for access that balances operational needs, public safety concerns. and
the continuing public use and enjoyment of the site.

My point ol contact on this matter is Ms, Valerie Curtis, NAVFAC Pacific archacologist.
She can be reached by e-mail at valeric.n.curtis@navy.mil. or by phone at (808) 472-
1392, Again, we look forward to working with you on this important matter.

Sincerely,

LA
David F. Bice -~
Executive Director
Joint Guam Program Office

Cc: ACHP, Louis Brodnitz



Appendix C - To Lt. Douglas Miller Fourteenth Coast
Guard District; From Richelle M. Takara, P.E. USDOT
FHWA (May 11, 2010)
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Q

U.S.Department Hawaii Federal-Aid Division 300 Ala Moana Bivd., Rm 3-306
of Transportation Box 50206
Federal Highway May 11, 2010 Honolulu, HI 96850
Administration Phone: (808) 541-2700

Fax: (808) 541-2704
http:/fiwww.fhwa.dot.gov/hidiv

In Reply Refer To:
HDA-HI

Lt. Douglas J. Miller

Fourteenth Coast Guard District
300 Ala Moana Blvd., Room 9-204
Honolulu, HI 96850-4982

Dear Lt. Miller:

As a related action to the Guam and CNMI Military Relocation project, the Guam Department of Public
Works (DPW) will be replacing five (5) bridges and replacing box culveris at three (3) locations on the
island of Guam. These eight projects are part of the Guam Road Network (GRN), the off-base roadway
network that is needed to provide mission-critical transportation infrastructure for the planned military
buildup as well as to accommodate the ongoing growth on the island. The project would be funded
through the Defense Access Road (DAR) Program and annual allocations through the U.S. Department
of Transpertation (USDOT) Federal Highway Administration and/or other DoD/FHWA special funding
allotments. A Draft EIS/OEIS for the Guam and CNMI Military Relocation was released in November
2009; the environmental documentation for the GRN bridge replacements is included in the evaluations of
off base roadways in Volumes 2 and 6 of the Draft EIS/OEIS.

In accordance with the USCG/FHWA Memorandum of Understanding on implementing the National
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), N 6640.22 (July 17, 1981}, the FHWA would like to initiate coordination
with your agency for the eight highway structures that cross navigable waters of the United States to
determine if a U.S. Coast Guard permit is required for the subject projects.

A summary of physical characteristics of the eight bridges is provided on Table 1. The enclosure depicts
the location of each bridge and provides photographs of each bridge.

Table 1. GRN Bridge and Culvert Replacements

o Bridge Replacement Re;:::::em Route Crossing Municipality-:

1 3 Agana Bridge #1 1 Agana River Hagéatfia

2 Atantano Bridge 1 Atantano River Piti

3 Aguada Bridge 1 Aguada River Piti

4 Asan Bridge # 1 1 Asan River Asan

5 35 Asan Bridge # 2 1 Asan River Asan

6 Fonte Bridge 1 Fonte River Asan

7 Laguas Bridge 1 Laguas River Piti

8 Sasa Bridge Sasa River 1 Sasa River Piti




Replacement of the bridges would be essential to the construction and operational activities associated
with the planned military buildup. An analysis of existing bridges on Guam found that Agana Bridge #1
and Asan Bridge #1 has a insufficient rating factor and would not be able to support the proposed
loadings associated with the hauling of construction materials and equipment. For this reason,
replacement of this bridge would be required. Six other bridges (Fonte, Asan #1, Asan #2, Sasa, Aguada
and Atantano) have rating factors below the appropriate load-bearing capacities for many of the military
vehicles and require replacement. Laguas Bridge can support the military vehicles with certain restrictions
and may require replacement.

Table 2 provides structural information on the existing bridges.

Table 2. Existing Structural Data for Bridges on Guam

Route ' ~ Structure Year Built S?E;S:e Dec‘zf‘t’;"dth Structu(ffkt?)l-eﬂgth 10
1 Agana Bridge #1 1945 Frame 87.0 41.7
1 Atantano Bridge 1970 Tee Beam 80.6 45.7
1 Aguada Bridge 1987 Culvert 80.5 26.6
1 Asan Bridge #1 1983 Culvert 68.0 47.5
1 Asan Bridge #2 1985 Culvert 105.6 30.0
1 Fonte Bridge 1982 Frame 100.0 78.0
1 Laguas Bridge 1985 Girder 80.8 46.0
1 Sasa Bridge 1985 Girder 82.3 48.0 0.62

Notes: * Rating Factors based on 2009 Guam Department of Public Works/Federal Highway Administration bridge inspection
reports. Rating Factors shown are fowest from all the military vehicles.

None of the eight bridges have boat ramps nor do their vertical clearances accommaodate most boat traffic
with the exception of some shallow-draft vessels and kayaks. No commercial activities are known to
occur upstream of these bridges. There have been no recent modifications to any of these bridges.

As shown in Table 3, construction activities asscciated with the eight bridge and culvert replacements
would temporarily remove a total area of approximately 1.22 acres (0.5 hectares) of riverine aquatic
habitats. Indirect impacts to downstream aquatic habitats would be minimized through individual best
management practices (BMPs) cooperatively deveioped by the FHWA and Guam EPA. Based on the
temporary nature of the impact, possible improved hydraulic conveyance that would result from bridge
and culvert replacements, and the implementation of BMPs, impacts would be less than significant.

Table 3. Estimated Direct Impacts to Potential Waters of the U.S.

Celme - Potential Direct Impacts to Aquatic Habitats' | Impact to Potential Waters of the U.S. {acres) |
‘GRN tructure e
Cweelearan Square Feet Acres Streams “Wetlands

3 Agana Bridge #1 5777.1 0.13 0.13 0
Atantano Bridge 5,286.6 0.12 0.12 0
Aguada Bridge 3,920.4 0.09 0.09 0
Asan Bridge #1 7.840.8 0.18 0.18 0

35 Asan Bridge #2 6969.6 0.16 0.16 0

Fente Bridge 11,920.0 0.27 0.27 0
Laguas Bridge 5,801.0 0.13 0.13 0
Sasa Bridge 6,062.0 0.14 0.14 0
Total 33,577.5 1.22 1.22 0

Bridge and culvert replacement would not require removal of any wetlands. The Agana River, Atantano
River, Laguas River, Sasa River, and Fonte Rivers are considered perennial and have a direct nexus with
waters considered navigable under the CWA. Therefore, the channels of these rivers bounded by
observed ordinary high water marks along each channel's stream bank are jurisdictional under the CWA
(Waters of the U.S.). As shown in Table 3, construction activities associated with the five bridge




replacements and three bridge box culvert replacements would temporarily affect a total area of 1.22
acres of potential Waters of the U.S.

The proposed replacement of bridges and culverts would maintain the current primary function of
conveying vehicle traffic over each of the riverways. Each bridge would remain open for vehicle traffic
during construction of the new span and during the replacement of the existing bridge. No change in the
alignment of the Route 1 approaches would be required. Table 4 provides structural information on the
proposed bridges and culvert to be replaced.

Table 4. Structural Elements of Proposed GRN Bridges and Culvert Replacements

Route Structure No. of Spans Span(::.t)ength BOtt?fT a?:i?:: rﬁg’:? on Ellc:tli\g:gift)
1 Agana Bridge #1 3 33 +8.5 -1.1
1 Atantano Bridge 2 35 +10.8 0.0
1 Aguada Bridge 1 45 +11.4 -0.4
1 Asan Bridge #1 1 70 +10.7 +0.6
1 Asan Bridge #2 1 50 +11.0 +2.1
1 Fonte Bridge 2 50 +10.3 +2.9
1 Laguas Bridge 1 60 +10.0 +2.7
1 Sasa Bridge 1 60 +10.0 -1.0

Note: Data provided is based on conceptual designs and subject to change as the design advances. Elevations based on 2009
Guam Department of Public Works/Federal Highway Administration bridge inspection reports.

The FHWA and Guam DPW conclude that the bridge and culverts would not be designed to
accommodate the passage of regular boat traffic upstream of any of these bridges, which is consistent
with the present conditions.

Based on our preliminary evaluation, the FHWA has determined that U.S. Coast Guard bridge
construction permits are not required for any of the eight structures. Our determination is issued pursuant
to 23 U.S.C. 144(h)". None of the waterways beneath these eight structures is used for interstate or
foreign commerce nor is it expected to be used for such activity in the future. Furthermore, none of these
waterways are tidal, or if tidal, are anticipated to be used only for recreational boating, fishing and other
small vessels less than 21 feet in length. We are requesting your review and concurrence with our
determination.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (808) 541-2311.

Sincerely yours,

WA A

Richelle M. Takara, P.E.
Transportation Engineer

Enclosure

cc: Andrew Leon Guerrero, DPW (via email)
Joaquin Blaz, DPW (via email)
Robin Shishido, Parsons (via email)

' Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the General Bridge Act of 1946 (33 U.S.C. 525-533) shall apply to bridges authorized
to be replaced, in whole or in part, by this section, except that subsection (b) of section 502 of such Act of 1946 and section 9 of the
Act of March 3, 1899 (30 Stat. 1151) shall not apply to any bridge constructed, reconstructed, rehabilitated, or replaced with
assistance under this title, if such bridge is over waters (1) which are not used and are not susceptible to use in their natural
condition or by reasonable improvement as a means to transport interstate or foreign commerce, and (2) which are (a) not tidal, or
(b) if tidal, used only by recreational boating, fishing, and other small vessels less than 21 feet in length.




GRN Bridge Location Map
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Appendix C — To Richelle M. Takara, P.E. USDOT FHWA,;
From Lt. Douglas Miller Fourteenth Coast Guard District
(June 14, 2010)



This Page Intentionally Left Blank.



Commander

U.S. Department of
Fourteenth Coast Guard District

Homeland Security

tUnited States
Coast Guard

Mrs. Richelle M., Takara, P.E.
Transportation Engineer

FHWA — Hawaii Federal — Aid Division
300 Ala Moana BLVD, Rm 3-306

Box 50206

Honolulu, HI 96850

Dear Mrs. Takara:

300 Ala Moana Bivd.
Honolulu, HI 96850-4982
Staff Symbol.dpw
Phone: (808)535-3412
Fax: (808)535-3414
Email:

16211
June 14, 2010

Re: HDA-HI

This is in response to your letter dated May 11, 2010 invoking 23 U.S.C. Section 144 (h) for the
referenced bridge projects. Based upon information you have provided, we concur with your

determination,

Although these projects will not require a bridge permit other areas of Coast Guard jurisdiction
apply. The following stipulations must be met:

a. Any changes or modification to the proposed plan must be reviewed by this office.

b. Any spillage of oil or oil based products during construction must be promptly reported to

the Coast Guard by calling 1-800-424-8802.

If you have any further questions feel free to contact this office at the number above.

Copy:

Sector Guam

Sincerely,

Wl

. J. Miller
Lieutenant, U. S. Coast Guard
Assistant Chief, Waterways Management Branch.
By Direction
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